production and ad valorem tax expense was overstated for prior periods. The Company evaluated the materiality of
this error on both a quantitative and qualitative basis under the guidance of ASC 250 “Accounting Changes and
Errors Corrections,” and determined that it did not have a material impact to previously issued financial statements.

Although the error was immaterial to prior periods, the prior period financial statements were revised, in
accordance with SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, due to the significance of the out-of-period correction to the
current period. Immaterial errors related to periods prior to the year ended December 31, 2016 are reflected as an
adjustment to beginning accumulated deficit for that year. Periods not presented herein will be revised, as
applicable, in future filings.

A reconciliation of the effects of the revision to amounts in the previously reported consolidated financial
statements is as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  As of  December 31, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Balance Sheet
Accounts receivable..... $ 43,638  $ 785  $ 44,423
Total current assets .....  249,630   785   250,415
Total assets.....  1,197,859   785   1,198,644
Accrued liabilities.....  64,150   (9,106)   55,044
Total current liabilities.....  140,625   (9,106)   131,519
Total liabilities .....  651,143   (9,106)   642,037
Accumulated deficit.....  (1,414,561)   9,891   (1,404,670)
Total stockholders' equity .....  546,716   9,891   556,607
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity .....  1,197,859   785   1,198,644

  As of  December 31, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Stockholders' Equity
Accumulated deficit ..... $(1,414,561)  $ 9,891  $(1,404,670)
Total stockholders' equity .....  546,716   9,891   556,607

F-16

  As of  December 31, 2015
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Balance Sheet
Accounts receivable.....  $ 27,476  $ 253  $ 27,729
Total current assets .....  269,384   253   269,637
Total assets.....  1,266,412   253   1,266,665
Accounts payable.....  34,717   2,137   36,854
Accrued liabilities.....  25,462   (14,704)   10,758
Total current liabilities.....  113,842   (12,567)   101,275
Total liabilities .....  645,858   (12,567)   633,291
Accumulated deficit.....  (1,210,755)   12,820   (1,197,935)
Total stockholders' equity .....  620,554   12,820   633,374
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity .....  1,266,412   253   1,266,665

  As of  December 31, 2015
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Stockholders' Equity
Accumulated deficit ..... $(1,210,755)  $ 12,820  $(1,197,935)
Total stockholders' equity .....  620,554   12,820   633,374

  As of  December 31, 2014
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Stockholders' Equity
Accumulated deficit.....  $ (239,345)  $ 3,201  $ (236,144)
Total stockholders' equity.....  1,152,711   3,201   1,155,912

  As of  December 31, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Operations
Production and ad valorem taxes..... $ 4,998  $ 2,929  $ 7,927
Total operating expenses .....  349,507   2,929   352,436
Operating loss.....  (114,473)   (2,929)   (117,402)
Loss before income taxes .....  (203,260)   (2,929)   (206,189)
Net loss .....  (203,806)   (2,929)   (206,735)
Basic and diluted loss per share..... $ (0.84)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.86)

  As of  December 31, 2015
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Operations
Production and ad valorem taxes.....  $ 11,621  $ (7,899)  $ 3,722
Total operating expenses .....  1,242,806   (7,899)   1,234,907
Operating loss .....  (987,485)   7,899   (979,586)
Loss before income taxes.....  (1,043,856)   7,899   (1,035,957)
Income tax benefit (expense).....  72,446   1,720   74,166
Net loss .....  (971,410)   9,619   (961,791)
Basic and diluted loss per share..... $ (4.46)  $ 0.05  $ (4.41)

  As of  December 31, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Comprehensive Loss
Net loss .....  $ (203,806)  $ (2,929)  $ (206,735)
Total Comprehensive loss .....  (203,806)   (2,929)   (206,735)

F-17

  As of  December 31, 2015
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Comprehensive Loss
Net loss .....  $ (971,410)  $ 9,619  $ (961,791)
Total Comprehensive loss .....  (970,862)   9,619   (961,243)

  As of December 31, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss .....  $ (203,806)  $ (2,929)  $ (206,735)
Accounts receivable.....  (20,563)   (714)   (21,277)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities .....  (2,849)   3,643   794

  As of December 31, 2015
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss ..... $ (971,410)  $ 9,619  $ (961,791)
Deferred income taxes.....  (72,761)   (1,720)   (74,481)
Accounts receivable.....  20,437   (228)   20,209
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities .....  24,721   (7,671)   17,050

Note 3—Acquisition

 Eclipse Resources-PA, LP Acquisition

On January 18, 2018, the Company completed the purchase of approximately 44,500 net acres in Tioga and
Potter Counties, Pennsylvania for an aggregate adjusted purchase price of $92.2 million, which was paid in
approximately 37.8 million shares of common stock to Travis Peak Resources, LLC.

Note 4—Sale of Oil and Natural Gas Property Interests

Asset Sales

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company sold a central processing facility and certain
pipelines.  The transaction resulted in proceeds of $36.0 million and a gain on sale of assets of $4.8 million, which